



\$~58

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.M.C. 4560/2025 & CRL.M.A. 19846/2025

PROSECUTRIX

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR THROUGH SHO

PS AMBEDKAR NAGAR AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP
for the State with SI
Sakshi Punia.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

14.07.2025

1. None appears for the petitioner.
2. By the present petition, the petitioner seeks cancellation of pre-arrest bail granted to Respondent No. 2 by this Court by order dated 05.09.2024.
3. It is the case of the petitioner that Respondent No. 2 has violated the bail conditions and has been circulating the private and personal images / videos of the petitioner without her consent.
4. It is also alleged that Respondent No. 2 is also sending messages to the petitioner.
5. Issue notice.
6. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.
7. Status Report be filed on behalf of the State before the next date of hearing.
8. Notice be served to Respondent No. 2 through the Investigating Officer.
9. List on 07.08.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JULY 14, 2025 / 'KDK'